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Population Characteristics 
 

Table 1.1:  Total population by age group and sex, Budaka, 2014 

Age group Male Female Total 

0-9 39,281 37,167 76,448 

10-19 28,000 28,221 56,221 

20-39 19,222 24,967 44,189 

40-59 9,647 11,153 20,800 

60+ 4,470 5,469 9,939 

    

District 100,620 106,977 207,597 

 
 

Table 1.2: Total Population by sex, Sex Ratio and Population Density by Sub-county; Budaka District, 2014 

Sub-county Male Female Total Sex Ratio* 
Land Area 

Population Density** 
(Sq. Km) 

Budaka 5,339 5,735 11,074 93.1 37.9 292.2 

Budaka Town Council 11,356 12,453 23,809 91.2 22 1,082.20 

Iki-Iki 8,936 9,669 18,605 92.4 31.3 594.4 

Kachomo 7,025 7,481 14,506 93.9 29.7 488.4 

Kaderuna 8,170 8,847 17,017 92.3 28.3 601.3 

Kakule 6,043 6,409 12,452 94.3 26.6 468.1 

Kameruka 7,311 7,596 14,907 96.2 31.4 474.7 

Kamonkoli 12,062 12,702 24,764 95 46.6 531.4 

Katiira 7,877 8,317 16,194 94.7 30.8 525.8 

Lyama 9,443 9,745 19,188 96.9 50.5 380 

Mugiti 5,638 5,855 11,493 96.3 17.3 664.3 

Naboa 6,681 7,264 13,945 92 35.1 397.3 

Nansanga 4,739 4,904 9,643 96.6 22.6 426.7 

       

District 100,620 106,977 207,597 94.1 410.1 506.2 

* Number of Males per 100 Females 

** Number of Persons per Square Km of land area 

  



Table 1.3:  Household Population by broad age groups and Sub-county; Budaka District, 2014 

Sub-county 0-4 0-8 0-17 6-12 13-18 18-30 14-64 60+ 

Budaka 
           

2,288  
           

3,889  
           

6,708  
          

2,544  
          

1,677  
          

1,972  
          

5,109  
             

542  
Budaka Town 
Council 

           
4,226  

           
7,406  

         
13,409  

          
5,144  

          
3,816  

          
4,738  

        
11,764  

          
1,190  

Kachomo 
           

2,950  
           

5,013  
           

8,691  
          

3,257  
          

2,256  
          

2,702  
          

6,811  
             

647  

Kaderuna 
           

3,481  
           

6,031  
         

10,386  
          

3,964  
          

2,617  
          

2,999  
          

7,850  
             

796  

Kakule 
           

2,489  
           

4,301  
           

7,552  
          

2,969  
          

1,952  
          

2,247  
          

5,758  
             

586  

Lyama 
           

4,037  
           

6,826  
         

11,460  
          

4,365  
          

2,792  
          

3,712  
          

8,869  
             

895  

Naboa 
           

2,616  
           

4,488  
           

8,039  
          

3,121  
          

2,233  
          

2,638  
          

6,698  
             

725  

Nansanga 
           

1,972  
           

3,439  
           

5,906  
          

2,329  
          

1,463  
          

1,683  
          

4,428  
             

440  

Iki-Iki 
           

3,573  
           

6,164  
         

11,091  
          

4,225  
          

3,083  
          

3,319  
          

8,962  
             

900  

Kameruka 
           

3,009  
           

5,158  
           

8,955  
          

3,432  
          

2,369  
          

2,802  
          

7,069  
             

658  

Kamonkoli 
           

4,637  
           

8,029  
         

14,296  
          

5,515  
          

3,964  
          

4,640  
        

11,874  
          

1,223  

Katiira 
           

3,198  
           

5,501  
           

9,773  
          

3,715  
          

2,664  
          

2,985  
          

7,641  
             

787  

Mugiti 
           

2,125  
           

3,795  
           

6,770  
          

2,672  
          

1,825  
          

2,250  
          

5,580  
             

523  

 
  

      

District 
         

40,601  
         

70,040  
       

123,036  
        

47,252  
        

32,711  
        

38,687  
        

98,413  
          

9,912  

 
 
Table 1.3:  Household Population by broad age groups and Sub-county; Budaka District, 2014 ctd 

Sub-county 15-24 15-29 females 15-49 65+ 

Budaka 2,111 2,664 2,285 384 

Budaka Town Council 4,827 6,216 5,362 872 

Kachomo 2,820 3,587 3,102 482 

Kaderuna 3,125 3,976 3,519 579 

Kakule 2,330 2,985 2,566 410 

Lyama 3,640 4,689 3,938 660 

Naboa 2,738 3,469 2,911 525 

Nansanga 1,757 2,230 2,001 293 

Iki-Iki 3,579 4,520 4,008 638 

Kameruka 2,918 3,675 3,039 474 

Kamonkoli 4,802 6,142 5,250 869 

Katiira 3,187 4,011 3,365 570 

Mugiti 2,218 2,909 2,405 374 

     

District 40,052 51,073 43,751 7,130 

*Information is for females in the reproductive age group only 

 

 

 



 

 

Table 1.4:  Education characteristics of the population by age group and Sub-county; Budaka District, 2014 

Sub-county 
Current Schooling 
status (6-12 years) Highest grade completed (15+ years) 

Literacy status         
(18 + years) 

    
Attending 

School 
Not 

attending 
Never  been     

to School Primary 
Secondary    
and above Total Literate 

Not 
Literate 

Budaka  2,283 261 894 3,090 1,198 5,182 2,570 1,795 

Budaka Town Council  4,651 493 1,690 5,736 4,419 11,845 6,867 3,184 

Kachomo  3,032 225 955 3,951 1,944 6,850 3,364 2,411 

Kaderuna  3,494 470 1,192 4,795 1,814 7,801 3,847 2,774 

Kakule  2,683 286 1,017 3,332 1,447 5,796 3,020 1,880 

Lyama  3,863 502 2,184 4,853 1,918 8,955 3,803 3,924 

Naboa  2,846 275 1,017 3,742 2,008 6,767 3,686 2,081 

Nansanga  2,032 297 826 2,506 1,076 4,408 2,267 1,470 

Iki-Iki  3,849 376 1,054 4,906 2,964 8,924 5,016 2,464 

Kameruka  3,150 282 859 4,184 1,950 6,993 3,518 2,430 

Kamonkoli  4,905 610 1,394 6,598 3,964 11,956 6,789 3,338 

Katiira  3,169 546 1,125 4,447 2,063 7,635 3,966 2,455 

Mugiti  2,413 259 802 2,960 1,781 5,543 2,706 2,001 

            

District   42370 4,882 15,009 55,100 28,546 98,655 51,419 32,207 

 

Table 1.5: Marital and child bearing status among female children by selected age group and Sub-county;  
                   Budaka District, 2014 

  Marital status (10-17 years)  Child bearing (12-17 years) 

Sub-county Ever Never 

Total  

Ever had a 
Birth* No Birth Total Married Married 

Budaka 92 1,100 1,192  63 808 871 

Budaka Town Council 107 2,546 2,653  108 1,907 2015 

Kachomo 83 1,553 1,636  66 1,133 1,199 

Kaderuna 107 1,810 1,917  62 1,323 1,385 

Kakule 93 1,321 1,414  93 900 993 

Lyama 121 1,848 1,969  89 1,319 1,408 

Naboa 86 1,505 1,591  75 1,076 1,151 

Nansanga 59 971 1,030  33 721 754 

Iki-Iki 125 2,057 2,182  111 1,467 1,578 

Kameruka 97 1,508 1,605  80 1,081 1,161 

Kamonkoli 137 2,612 2,749  138 1,853 1,991 

Katiira 131 1,747 1,878  82 1,327 1,409 

Mugiti 98 1,202 1,300  96 861 957 



 
       

District 1336 21,780 23,116  1096 15,776 16,872 

* Information excludes females who were pregnant for the first time 

 

 

Table 1.6: Ownership of a birth certificate for children aged less than 5 years by Sub-county; Budaka District, 
2014 

Sub-county Owns a birth certificate 

Does not own 

a birth certificate 

Budaka 526 1,762 

Budaka Town Council 1,186 3,040 

Kachomo 855 2,095 

Kaderuna 1,010 2,471 

Kakule 501 1,988 

Lyama 220 3,817 

Naboa 787 1,829 

Nansanga 884 1,088 

Iki-Iki 509 3,064 

Kameruka 372 2,637 

Kamonkoli 532 4,105 

Katiira 889 2,309 

Mugiti 494 1,631 

   

District 8765 31836 

 

  



Table 1.7:  Working status of the population by selected age groups and Sub-county; Budaka District, 2014 

  Persons Aged 15+ Years   Children Aged 10-17 Years 

Sub-county Working Not Working Total  Working Not Working Total 

Budaka 3,951 1,231 5,182   244 2,228 2,472 

Budaka Town Council 9,009 2,836 11,845   1,739 3,556 5,295 

Kachomo 4,951 1,899 6,850   224 3,027 3,251 

Kaderuna 7,520 281 7,801   3,686 171 3,857 

Kakule 4,339 1,457 5,796   335 2,524 2,859 

Lyama 8,163 792 8,955   3,195 821 4,016 

Naboa 6,202 565 6,767   2,443 663 3,106 

Nansanga 4,229 179 4,408   1,872 270 2,142 

Iki-Iki 8,243 681 8,924   3,486 887 4,373 

Kameruka 5,878 1,115 6,993   2,088 1,260 3,348 

Kamonkoli 5,908 6,048 11,956   1,078 4,468 5,546 

Katiira 6,715 920 7,635   2,322 1,431 3,753 

Mugiti 4,378 1,165 5,543   1,181 1,442 2,623 

         

District 79,486 19,169 98,655   23,893 22,748 46,641 

 

Table 1.8:  Orphanhood and Disability Status by selected age groups and Sub-county; Budaka District, 2014 

  
Orphanhood Status (Below 18 

Years)  

Disability (2 years and 
above) Disability (2-17 Years) 

Sub-county 

                Orphan 
Non 

Orphan   

Has a 
disability 

Has no 
disability 

Has a 
disability 

Has no 
disability 

Budaka 318 6,390   324 9,816 58 5,717 

Budaka Town Council 784 12,625   1,836 19,889 396 11,278 

Kachomo 452 8,239   2,545 10,737 782 6,725 

Kaderuna 422 9,964   1,965 13,621 383 8,582 

Kakule 378 7,174   1,460 10,009 430 6,139 

Lyama 479 10,981   2,790 14,723 918 8,868 

Naboa 441 7,598   1,158 11,563 251 6,703 

Nansanga 251 5,655   690 8,175 108 5,020 

Iki-Iki 599 10,492   2,435 14,682 629 9,008 

Kameruka 290 8,665   951 12,714 227 7,490 

Kamonkoli 898 13,398   2,590 20,021 604 11,880 

Katiira 610 9,163   640 14,296 179 8,336 

Mugiti 371 6,399   1,674 9,043 423 5,587 

         

District 6,293 116,743   21,058 169,289 5,388 101,333 

 

 

  



Household Characteristics 
Table 2.1: Number of households by main source of livelihood and remittances from abroad by Sub-county; 
Budaka District, 2014 

Sub-county  Main Source of livelihood  

Households that 
received remittances 

 

Total 
households 

Subsistence 
farming 

Other 
sources 

Percent 
depending on 

subsistence 
farming  Number Percent 

   Budaka 1,951 1,756 195 90.0  113 5.8 

   Budaka Town Council 4,538 3,433 1,105 75.7  469 10.3 

   Kachomo 2,645 2,375 270 89.8  449 17.0 

   Kaderuna 3,083 2,983 100 96.8  335 10.9 

   Kakule 2,183 2,052 131 94.0  172 7.9 

   Lyama 3,247 3,089 158 95.1  144 4.4 

   Naboa 2,529 2,316 213 91.6  240 9.5 

   Nansanga 1,721 1,566 155 91.0  147 8.5 

   Iki-Iki 3,331 2,800 531 84.1  291 8.7 

   Kameruka 2,523 2,362 161 93.6  148 5.9 

   Kamonkoli 4,511 3,799 712 84.2  438 9.7 

   Katiira 2,834 2,607 227 92.0  203 7.2 

   Mugiti 2,123 1,731 392 81.5  201 9.5 

        

District 37,219 32,869 4,350 88.3  3,350 9.0 

 

 

  



Table 2.2 Ownership of Household Assets and Mosquito nets by Sub-county; Budaka District, 2014 

Sub-county 
Total 

households Selected Household Assets 
Households with at least a 

Mosquito net 

  Radio Bicycle Motorcycle  Number Percentage 

   Budaka 1,951 1,110 949 101  1,921 98.5 

   Budaka Town Council 4,538 2,471 1,827 256  4,429 97.6 

   Kachomo 2,645 1,350 1,168 144  2,601 98.3 

   Kaderuna 3,083 1,605 1,414 184  3,035 98.4 

   Kakule 2,183 1,040 1,076 124  2,155 98.7 

   Lyama 3,247 1,581 1,407 106  3,169 97.6 

   Naboa 2,529 1,392 1,039 126  2,463 97.4 

   Nansanga 1,721 887 766 89  1,701 98.8 

   Iki-Iki 3,331 1,864 1,496 222  3,270 98.2 

   Kameruka 2,523 1,347 1,339 164  2,463 97.6 

   Kamonkoli 4,511 2,679 1,913 304  4,374 97 

   Katiira 2,834 1,309 1,247 177  2,779 98.1 

   Mugiti 2,123 1,047 911 157  2,046 96.4 

        

District 37,219 19,682 16,552 2,154  36,406 97.8 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Table 2.3: Number of Households with access to Selected Basic Needs by Sub-county; Budaka 

District, 2014 

Sub-county 
Total 

Households Selected Basic Needs  

  
At least two sets of 

clothing* 
Availability 

of salt 

At least 
two 

meals 
a day** 

Percent of 
households 
having less 

than two 
meals a 

day 

Budaka 1,951 1,564 1,868 1,906 2.3 

Budaka Town Council 4,538 3,915 4,400 4,380 3.5 

Kachomo 2,645 2,045 2,480 2,539 4.0 

Kaderuna 3,083 1,814 2,810 2,914 5.5 

Kakule 2,183 1,630 2,020 2,124 2.7 

Lyama 3,247 2,140 2,998 3,129 3.6 

Naboa 2,529 1,768 2,247 2,430 3.9 

Nansanga 1,721 1,301 1,599 1,688 1.9 

Iki-Iki 3,331 2,772 3,086 3,197 4.0 

Kameruka 2,523 1,968 2,358 2,420 4.1 

Kamonkoli 4,511 3,666 4,288 4,302 4.6 

Katiira 2,834 1,838 2,526 2,739 3.4 

Mugiti 2,123 1,490 1,900 1,884 11.3 

      

District 37,219 27,911 34,580 35,652 4.2 

*At least two sets of clothing for every member of the household. This excludes uniforms and tatters 
**Average number of meals usually eaten per day by household members aged 5 years and above 
 

  



Table 2.4: Number of Households by typeof construction materials for the dwelling unit; Budaka District,    

2014 

Sub-county Total Households 

Wall Roof Floor 

Temporary Permanent Temporary Permanent Temporary Permanent 

Budaka 1,951 812 1,139 625 1,326 1,542 409 
Budaka Town 
Council 4,538 805 3,733 450 4,088 2,545 1,993 

Kachomo 2,645 805 1,840 594 2,051 2,122 523 

Kaderuna 3,083 897 2,186 715 2,368 2,660 423 

Kakule 2,183 880 1,303 626 1,557 1,895 288 

Lyama 3,247 1,036 2,211 993 2,254 2,605 642 

Naboa 2,529 944 1,585 672 1,857 1,914 615 

Nansanga 1,721 448 1,273 441 1,280 1,501 220 

Iki-Iki 3,331 509 2,822 434 2,897 2,350 981 

Kameruka 2,523 976 1,547 688 1,835 2,192 331 

Kamonkoli 4,511 1,026 3,485 758 3,753 3,360 1,151 

Katiira 2,834 954 1,880 655 2,179 2,472 362 

Mugiti 2,123 773 1,350 293 1,830 1,752 371 

        
 
District 37,219 10,865 26,354 7,944 29,275 28,910 8,309 

 



Table 2.5: Number of Households and Main Source of Energy for Lighting by Sub-county; Budaka District, 

2014 

Sub-county 
Total 

Households Electricity 
Paraffin-
Lantern 

Parraffin-
Tadooba Other 

Budaka 1,951 86 235 1,573 57 

Budaka Town Council 4,538 616 594 2,924 404 

Kachomo 2,645 100 191 2,223 131 

Kaderuna 3,083 94 43 2,545 401 

Kakule 2,183 48 38 1,873 224 

Lyama 3,247 52 40 2,980 175 

Naboa 2,529 133 177 2,113 106 

Nansanga 1,721 51 88 1,554 28 

Iki-Iki 3,331 216 254 2,766 95 

Kameruka 2,523 78 68 2,293 84 

Kamonkoli 4,511 454 419 3,343 295 

Katiira 2,834 103 198 2,281 252 

Mugiti 2,123 148 144 1,608 223 

      

District 37,219 2,179 2,489 30,076 2,475 

 

 

  



Table 2.6: Number of households, source of drinking water and toilet facility by Sub-county; Budaka 

District, 2014 

Sub-county 
Total 

Households 

Source of Drinking Water Toilet facility 

Unprotected Protected* 
Improved 
Toilet** 

Unimproved 
Toilet 

No 
Toilet 

Budaka 1,951 59 1,892 275 1,557 119 

Budaka Town Council 4,538 1,026 3,512 1,256 3,204 78 

Kachomo 2,645 141 2,504 408 2,074 163 

Kaderuna 3,083 227 2,856 618 2,365 100 

Kakule 2,183 205 1,978 331 1,783 69 

Lyama 3,247 696 2,551 747 1,994 506 

Naboa 2,529 629 1,900 469 1,922 138 

Nansanga 1,721 109 1,612 235 1,286 200 

Iki-Iki 3,331 129 3,202 1,052 2,165 114 

Kameruka 2,523 60 2,463 450 1,986 87 

Kamonkoli 4,511 479 4,032 1,041 3,213 257 

Katiira 2,834 111 2,723 420 2,285 129 

Mugiti 2,123 89 2,034 392 1,596 135 

       

District 37,219 3,960 33,259 7,694 27,430 2,095 

*Protected water source includes piped water, borehole, protected well/spring, gravity flow and bottled water 

** Improved toilet facility includes flash toilet, VIP latrine, covered pit latrine with a slab, compost toilet that is not shared with other 

households 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 


